

**No. 22-16280**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KEVIN E. BYEBEE; et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, a labor  
organization; et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 18-cv-06632-JD  
Honorable James Donato

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Jane C. Mariani, SBN 313666  
LAW OFFICE OF JANE C. MARIANI  
584 Castro Street, #687  
San Francisco, CA 94114  
Telephone: (415) 203-2453  
Email: [jcm@marianiadvocacy.com](mailto:jcm@marianiadvocacy.com)

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
I.    Whether the district court abused its discretion and acted contrary to Ninth Circuit precedent when it denied Appellants the opportunity to amend their complaint?	
II.   Given the law and the evidence in this case, whether the district court correctly found Appellants had not stated any claim for relief as required under the FRCP 8 pleading standard?	
III.  Given the law and evidence in this case, whether the district court properly found that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Appellants’ claims?	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    Whether the district court abused its discretion and acted contrary to Ninth Circuit precedent when it denied Appellants the opportunity to amend their complaint. ....	14
A.    Standard of Review .....	15

B.	Analysis .....	16
1.	The district court erred and abused its discretion by not providing justification for denying leave to amend. ....	16
2.	<u>Foman</u> Factors support amendment. ....	18
a.	There will be no prejudice to any Appellee. ....	18
b.	Amendment would not be futile. ....	19
c.	Amendment is not made in bad faith. ....	19
d.	There is no undue delay on the part of Appellants. ....	20
e.	All previous amendments have cured deficiencies. ....	21
3.	FRCR Rule 16 was not followed as required. ....	23
II.	The district court erred in finding Appellants’ claims are untimely.	
A.	Standard of Review. ....	24
B.	The district court erred in finding it was beyond certainty from the face of the complaint each of Appellants’ claims were untimely or that there were no set of facts that could establish timeliness of the claims. ....	25
C.	The district court erred in applying the RLA six-month statute of limitations period with respect to Appellants’ ERISA claims since ERISA has its own statute of limitations. ....	25

III.	Appellants stated claims for relief over which the district court has subject matter jurisdiction. ....	27
A.	Standard of Review. ....	27
B.	Appellants sufficiently stated a hybrid action conferring subject matter jurisdiction on the court. ....	29
1.	Appellants plausibly pled facts sufficient to show a breach of the duty of fair representation claim against the Union that was timely and not excused by an exercise of judgment. ....	30
2.	Appellants plausibly pled facts sufficient to show a breach of contract claim, including “collusion” facts, over which the court has subject matter jurisdiction. ....	32
3.	Appellants plausibly pled facts sufficient to show resort to the arbitral forum is futile because United has repudiated the grievance process. ....	33
C.	Appellants sufficiently pled breach of fiduciary duty claims under ERISA over which the court had subject matter jurisdiction. ....	36
1.	ERISA claims are not “peripheral” claims. ....	37
2.	ERISA plan wide relief claims are not preempted by RLA. ....	39
D.	Appellants sufficiently stated a claim for a statutory due process violation. ....	45
E.	Appellants sufficiently stated a statutory violation of LMRDA §501 over which the district court had subject matter jurisdiction. ....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. O'Neill,  
499 U.S. 65 (1991) .....30

Air Line Pilots Ass'n (ALPA) v. Northwest Airlines,  
627 F.2d 272 (D.C.Cir.1980) .....40

Alexander v. Sandoval,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....48

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck,  
471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....43

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 15, 21, 26, 27, 29, 37, 38, 46

Bautista v. Pan Am. World Airlines, Inc.,  
828 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1987) .....27, 32

Beck v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 99,  
506 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007) .....30, 31

Beckington v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,  
926 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 27, 29, 32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....

Bowles v. Reade,  
198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20, 21

Bumpus v. ALPA,  
(7th Cir. 2022) ..... 47

Castelli v. Douglas Aircraft Co.,  
752 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1985) .....31

Chang v. Chen,  
80 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1996) .....17

Chappel v. Laboratory Corp.,  
232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000) .....16

Chodos v. West Publishing Co., Inc.,  
292 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 17, 18

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,  
563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....41

Coker v. Transworld Airlines, Inc. et al.,  
165 F.3d 579 (N.D. Ill 1999) .....43

Croston v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,  
999 F.2d 381 (9th Cir. 1993),  
*abrogated on other grounds by* Norris, 512 U.S. 246. ....29

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n.,  
491 U.S. 299 (1989) .....27

Croston v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,  
999 F.2d 381 (9th Cir. 1993) .....29

Czosek v. O'Mara,  
397 U.S. 25 (1970) .....35

Dean v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,  
924 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1991) .....27, 33

DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton,  
833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 15, 16, 18, 19

Dutrisac v. Caterpillar Tractor, Co,  
749 F.2d at 1270 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....34

Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.,  
838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016) .....27

Elgin, J. & E. Rwy. Co. v. Burley,  
325 U.S. 711 (1945) ..... 47

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.,  
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

Emswiler v. CSX Transp., Inc.,  
691 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 32

Espinal v. Northwest Airlines,  
90 F.3d 1452 (9th Cir.1996) ..... 40

Flores v. Cty. of Los Angeles,  
758 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 40

Foman v. Davis,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....14-18, 22-23

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,  
345 U.S. 330 (1953). .....36

Goclowski v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.,  
571 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1977). ..... 32

Glover v. St. Louis–S.F. Ry. Co.,  
393 U.S. 324 (1969) ..... 32

Gov’t of Guam v. Guerrero,  
11 F.4th 1052 (9th Cir. 2021). ..... 24

Griggs v. Pace Am. Grp., Inc.,  
170 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 15

Haralson v. United Airlines, Inc.,  
224 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 40

Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris,  
512 U.S. at 261 .....32, 42, 44

Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc., 424 U.S. 554 (1976) . . . . .	31
Howard v. Shay, 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	38
In Long v. Flying Tiger Line, Inc. Fixed Pension Plan for Pilots, 994 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30, 43
International Bhd. of Elect. Workers v. Foust, 442 U.S. 42 (1979) . . . . .	47
Jackson v. Bank of Haw., 902 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20
Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc., 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	32
Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp., 464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	20
Lingle v. Norge Div., Magic Chef, Inc., 486 U.S. 399 (1988). . . . .	44
Livados v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (1994) . . . . .	43
Madeja v. Olympic Packers, 310 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	28
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803). . . . .	49
Marder v. Lopez, 450 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	28
Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs., 615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	45



Nunes v. Ashcroft  
 375 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 15, 19

Pearson v. N.W. Airlines, Inc.,  
 659 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2009) . . . . . 40

Peters v. Burlington Northern R. Co.,  
 931 F.2d 534, (9th Cir. 1990),  
*as amended on denial of reh’g* (Apr. 23, 1991) . . . . . 31

Raus v. Bhd. Ry. Carmen of U.S. & Can.,  
 663 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 32

Richins v. S. Pac. Co. (Pac. Lines),  
 620 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1980) . . . . . 32

Santiago v. United Air Lines, Inc.,  
 969 F.Supp.2d 955 (N.D. Ill 2013) . . . . . 48

Saridakis v. United Airlines,  
 166 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir.1999) . . . . . 39

Smith v. Evening News Association,  
 371 U.S. 195 (1962) . . . . . 47

Sidhu v. Flecto Co., Inc.,  
 279 F.3d 896 (9th Cir.2002). . . . . 34

Singer v. Flying Tiger Line, Inc.,  
 652 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 31

Starr v. Baca,  
 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 28

Supermail Cargo, Inc., v. United States,  
 68 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 24

Turner v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,  
 788 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . . 27

Vaca v. Sipes,  
386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....34

Van Buskirk v. Cable News Network, Inc.,  
284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 27

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....40

Wayne v. Pacific Bell,  
238 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001). .....39

Watison v. Carter,  
668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

Wharf v. Burlington N. R.R.,  
60 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 28

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1333 ..... 27

28 U.S.C. §1337 .....2, 27

29 U.S.C. 1002(21) ..... 38

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) ..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B). .....38

29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D). .....26,38

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....36, 40, 41

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a) .....28

Rule 12(b) .....27, 32

Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 2, 9

Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 2, 28, 45, 47

Rule15(a)(2) ..... 15, 16, 21, 22

Rule 16 ..... 10, 18

Miscellaneous

Rule 4(a)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure ..... 2

Letter of Agreement 05-03M ..... .passim
